## 2. PMGSY

## 2.27 Administrative approval to the Corporation for issuing amendment to Bye laws

Rural Development (P1) Department

G.O.(Ms) No. 183 Dated: 27.08.2003

Read:

1. From the Director of Rural Development Lr Rc. No. 49623/2001/TU2/SRRDA Dated: 19.05.2003 and 05.06.2003

2. G.O. Ms. No. 182 Rural Development Department Dated: 26.08.2003

## **ORDER**

According to para 7.3 of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana revised guidelines, the State Government has to identify the State Level Autonomous Agency with a District legal status under its control for receiving the funds from Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, If there is no Agency, the Nodal Department will take steps to register an agency under the Registration of Societies Act to receive funds headed by Minister of Chief Secretary and Secretary of Nodal Department as Chief Executive. All the proposals will be vetted by such Agency before they are submitted to the State Level Autonomous Agency and then sent to NRRD Agency for clearance by Ministry of Rural Development. Accordingly it was decided to utilise the services of the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation as State level Autonomous Agency for receiving funds from Ministry of Rural Development, which is functioning under the control of Rural Development Department.

- 2. In the Government Order Second read above, orders were issued reconstituting the new Board of Directors for the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation.
- 3. Director of Rural Development in his letter first read above has stated that since the primary function of the Corporation is development of infrastructure it may be notified as State Level Autonomous Agency to oversee the implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana Works by making the following amendments to the Bye laws of the Corporation.
  - 1. To oversee the implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana road works; and
  - 2. To receive funds from Ministry of Rural Development under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana by opening a separate bank Account and not to invest these funds in any short term/medium term/ fixed deposits in any other Banks.
  - 3. To over see the implementation of other infrastructure and related activities.
- 4. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development in Para 3 above, have decided to accord necessary administrative approval to the Board of the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation for issuing the proposed amendment. Accordingly administrative approval is hereby accorded to the Board of the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation for issuing the amendment proposed by the Director of Rural Development in Para 3 above to the Memorandum of Association of the Corporation after obtaining the resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT